IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE
POLICE NO. :
PROSECUTOR NO. :
OCN:
STATE OF MISSOURI,
vs.
ANTHONY C. PASQUALE
200 N.W. 27th Street Court
Blue Springs, MO 64015
DOB: 12/27/2000
Race/Sex: B/M

21-015312
095463486
QO005220

)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2116-CR
) DIVISION
)
)
)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED
Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200903.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 16, 2021, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly or with the purpose of causing serious physical
injury to Xavier E. Plotner caused the death of Xavier E. Plotner by shooting him.
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205213.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about March 16, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of

State vs. Anthony C. Pasquale

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second charged in Count 1,
all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by,
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, RSMo.
is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three years and not to exceed fifteen years,
unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not
less than five years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release,
or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,
/s/ Michael J. Hunt
Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3856
mhunt@jacksongov.org
WITNESSES:
1. DET Tyler Duke, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
2. DET Emily Knox, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
3. Xavier E. Plotner, 1613 SE Abbey, Blue Springs, MO 64014
4. DET John Roach, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT
Date: 3/17/2021

Report #: 2021-15612

I, Tyler Duke, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false statements
on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
1.
I have probable cause to believe that on 3/16/2021, at 1951hrs, Anthony Pasquale, (Race- B, Sex- M,
DOB- 12/27/2000, Address-200 NW 27th St Ct,
, committed one or more criminal offenses in
Jackson County, Missouri.
2.

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 03-16-21 at 1953 hours, Officers with the Independence Police Department were dispatched to Quik Trip,
16001 E US 24 Highway, on a shots fired call. An unknown calling party had called 911 and reported that
shots had been fired and there was a black male in a red hoodie lying in front of the entrance to Quik Trip.
Fire and AMR units arrived on scene and advised the Victim (XP, 11-20-02) had a gunshot wound to the chest
and pronounced him deceased at 1956 hours.
Officer Stewart contacted store manager Kaitlyn and began viewing security footage in an attempt to identify a
suspect in the shooting. Surveillance footage showed a silver older model sedan, possibly a Honda, pull into
Pump #2 facing north at 1950 hours. An unknown race male, later identified as Anthony Pasquale, is seen
getting out of the silver sedan and begins to pump gas.
At 1951 hours the Victim is seen pulling into Pump #1 facing south and remains in his car. The Victim arrived
on scene driving a 2011 blue Hyundai Genesis, VIN: KMHHT6KD1BU047896, displaying MO temp tag
057XGA registered to Ashlynn Sellars. The Victim does not get out of his car.
Pasquale is seen retrieving an object from inside the silver sedan and approaching the Victims vehicle. Pasquale
puts his hand on the Victims car door. The Victim opens the car door and comes out of the car and is seen
swinging his fists at the Pasquale. Pasquale goes out of the camera angle for a moment, but when is seen again,
he is holding a gun and pointing it at the Victim. The Victim is seen running frantically towards the store, runs
face first into the door, and collapses at the west entrance to the store.
At 1952 Pasquale is seen pulling the gas pump from his vehicle, dropping it on the ground, putting his gas cap
back on, and leaving the area eastbound on US 24 highway.
Quik Trip surveillance footage shows Pasquale to be an unknown race male wearing a gray hooded sweatshirt,
black sweatpants, a COVID mask, with extremely white hands.
There are two separate camera angles of Pasquale pulling into the Quik Trip lot. From those angles Officer
Stewart was able to observe a black stripe down the side of the car. He was also able to determine that there
was damage to the front end of the vehicle. Officer Stewart was able to observe an emblem on the front of the
car that appeared to be a Honda emblem.
Independence Crime Scene Unit was on scene collecting and processing evidence. Upon observation of the
Victim's car, Sgt. Howe found in the center console of the vehicle a black semi-automatic Glock 23 handgun.
The gun was made safe by Sgt Howe and collected as evidence.
At the back of the car, on the ground, a white Apple iPhone was found. It is believed to belong to the Victim
and was collected as evidence.

that she later heard from him because he called her as he was being pulled over by the Independence Police. He
told her that he has shot Xavier and he was going to jail.
She stated that the police did not arrest him at that time, and he ended up coming to her house with his dad. She
thought that it was around 2200 hours. He told her that he stopped at Quik Trip and Xavier pulled up next to
him. He stated that Xavier hit him in the face, and he shot Xavier and then left Quik Trip.
stated that Anthony’s friend, Jaden, was killed in Blue Springs a little while back and Xavier had been
telling Anthony that he stomped on Jaden’s head after he died. Xavier had also been making threats to kill
Anthony. She told me that Anthony does carry a gun because he was paranoid that someone was going to try
and kill him. She thought it was a semi auto pistol.
further advised that she told Anthony to turn himself in and he agreed to do this. She also told me that
Anthony did not know that Xavier was dead until his family started sending him the news articles. Detectives
asked her what Anthony’s dad was doing during this and she said that he kept saying that he did not know what
to do.
told me that Anthony has an iPhone and the carrier is Verizon. She also told me that his phone number
is 816-322-2954. I asked her for historical data on the Find Me app. She attempted give it to me but could not
figure out how to find that information. We ended the interview with
It was recorded onto a digital
recorder and later placed in the property room as evidence.

Detective Tyler Duke
__________________________________
Print Name

/S/Tyler Duke #1384
____________________________________
Signature

